Debt securities 14,313 18,402

   Property 6,472 7,126

   Other quoted securities 5,188 4,105

   Other:

   Cash and cash equivalents 4,909 5,265

 58,048 61,459

The principal assumptions applied in determining the present value of defined benefit obligations and their bases were as
follows:

• Rates of increase in pensionable remuneration, pensions in payment and healthcare costs: historical experience and
management’s long-term future expectations;

• Discount rates: prevailing long-term high quality bond yields, chosen to match the currency and duration of the relevant
obligation; and

• Mortality rates: the local actuaries’ designated mortality rates for the individual plans concerned.

The weighted averages for those assumptions and related sensitivity information are presented below. Sensitivity information
indicates by how much the defined benefit obligations would increase or decrease if a given assumption were to increase or
decrease with no change in other assumptions.

  Assumptions on Defined Benefit Obligation

   Assumptions Used Change of
assumption

Impact
$'000s

 Period Ending Aust NZ

Rate of increase in pensionable
remuneration

30/9/2018 2.50% 2.50%
+1.00% 834

-1.00% (808)

30/9/2017 2.50% 2.50%
+1.00% 850
-1.00% (812)

Discount rate for pension plan
30/9/2018 4.10% 2.60%

+1.00% (6,243)

-1.00% 7,620

30/9/2017 4.25% 2.90% +1.00% (5,268)

-1.00% 6,429

Mortality decrements
30/9/2018 n/a n/a +1 year older (739)

+1 year younger 718

30/9/2017 n/a n/a +1 year older (581)

+1 year younger 567

B-39

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

39

 2018 2017

 $'000s $'000s

19. Issued capital

 No. of Shares
 2018 2017 $'000s $'000s

Fully paid ordinary shares

Balance of beginning of financial period  290,401,915 290,401,915 290,402 290,402

Balance at end of financial period 290,401,915 290,401,915 290,402 290,402

Partially paid B-Class Shares

Balance of beginning of financial period  1,604,985 - 1,800 -

New shares issued - 1,604,985 - 1,800

Balance at end of financial period 1,604,985 1,604,985 1,800 1,800

Total issued capital at end of financial period 292,006,900 292,006,900 292,202 292,202

The company issued 290,401,915 ordinary shares on 6 November 2014 for the purpose of incorporation.

Holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per shares at
shareholder’s meetings. In the event of winding-up of the Company, ordinary shareholders rank after all creditors and are fully entitled to
any proceeds of liquidation.

Holders of B-Class shares are entitled to distributions such as dividends as declared by the Board from time to time on a basis at least
equivalent to ordinary shares. B-Class shares are only transferable with the written consent of the Company’s parent and do not entitle

[…]

Exposure Average Rate Notional

Exposure

AUD BBSW payable Float +2.95% 432,400 Float +2.69% 455,800
AUD BBSW receivable Float 225,500 Float 360,640
Net AUD BBSW risk

Fixed AUD pay 1.69% 225,500 1.65% 360,640

Fixed AUD receive N/A N/A N/A N/A

B-44

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44

24. Financial instruments (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the effect on profit and total equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or lower based on
the relevant interest rate yield curve applicable to the underlying currency the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in
with all other variables held constant, taking into account all underlying exposures and related hedges and does not take account of the
impact of any management action that might take place if these events occurred. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is
considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and long term interest rates for AUD BBSW base rate and USD Libor
base rate. The Directors cannot nor do not seek to predict movements in interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
 2018 2017

 AUD BBSW
Sensitivity

AUD BBSW
Sensitivity

 $'000s

Increase/(decrease) in profit after income tax expense

+ 10% Interest rate of current base rate 96 124
- 10% Interest rate of current base rate (96) (124)

Increase/(decrease) in total equity

+ 10% Interest rate of current base rate 532 583

- 10% Interest rate of current base rate (532) (583)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk
is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks
and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions.

Only reputable banks and financial institutions are accepted. The Group cash at bank for Australia is held with A rated banks, with the